

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMPLAINT NO.1 OF 2014

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO.937 OF 2002

Official Liquidator of M/s. Kamlesh Shah
Publishers Distributors Pvt. Ltd. (In Liqn.) ... Petitioner
Vs.
Kamlesh Navinchandra Shah ... Accused

WITH

CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO.9653 OF 2021

IN

COMPLAINT NO.1 OF 2014

Ms. Akanksha Agrawal for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Official Liquidator.

Mr. Amrendra Sinha a/w. Mr. Christopher D'souza for Accused No.1.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : JANUARY 03, 2025

P.C. :

. When this complaint is called out for hearing, Mr. Sinha, learned counsel having instructions to appear on behalf of accused No.1 submits that he could not file *Vakalatnama* because the advocate earlier representing the said accused has not given no objection.

2. The said accused is present in Court and he states that he desires to engage Mr. Sinha to appear on his behalf. In that light, Registry is directed to accept *Vakalatnama* of Mr. Sinha, now appearing for accused No.1, without insisting upon no objection from the earlier advocate. Earlier Advocate stands discharged.

3. The learned counsel having instructions to appear on behalf of the said accused today seeks some time to take inspection of papers in order

to respond to the complaint.

4. This Court is informed that the accused No.2 is already discharged.

5. In view of the above, list this complaint for further consideration on 21.02.2025 at 2:30 p.m.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab